attributable to ordinary shares divided by 182,721,369, the total number of our ordinary shares outstanding at June 30, 2023.

After giving further effect to the sale by us of the 10,752,688 ordinary shares offered by us in the offering, and assuming an offering
price of $46.50 (€42.63) per ordinary share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover of this prospectus), after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our total as adjusted net tangible book
value estimated at June 30, 2023 would have been $(525.63) million (€(481.84) million), representing $(2.80) (€(2.57)) per ordinary share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.54 (€2.33) per ordinary share to existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $49.30 (€45.19) per ordinary share to new investors purchasing ordinary shares in this
offering. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the price per ordinary share paid by these purchasers and net tangible
book value per ordinary share immediately after the completion of the offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing ordinary shares in the offering.

Assumed initial public offering price per ordinary share   $46.50   €42.63
Net tangible book value per ordinary share at June 30, 2023   $(5.34)   €(4.90)
Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to new

investors   $ 2.54   € 2.33

As adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after the offering   (2.80)   (2.57)
Dilution per ordinary share to new investors   $49.30   €45.19

The dilution information discussed above is illustrative only and may change based on the actual initial public offering price and other
terms of this offering. A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $46.50 per ordinary share, the midpoint of
the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) our as adjusted net tangible book
value per ordinary share after this offering by $0.06 per ordinary share and increase (decrease) the immediate dilution to new investors by
$0.94 per ordinary share, in each case assuming the number of ordinary shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this

[…]

for fiscal 2020 are being discussed herein for informational purposes only and do not reflect any operating efficiencies or potential cost
savings that may result from the consolidation of operations.

The pro forma adjustments made to give effect to the Transaction, as if it had occurred on October 1, 2019, are summarized in the
tables below. The transaction accounting adjustments consist of those that were necessary to account for the Transaction. Separately,
subsidiaries of the Company issued debt financing in the form of a variable rate Term Loan with a €375 million tranche and a $850 million
tranche, a 4.37% fixed-rate Vendor Loan in the amount of €275 million and 5.25% fixed-rate Senior Notes in the amount of €430 million
which were used to fund the Transaction. The adjustments related to the issuance of this debt are shown in a separate column as “Other
transaction accounting adjustments.”

Unaudited Combined Pro Forma for fiscal 2021

   Predecessor   Successor

(in thousands of Euros)

Period October 1,
2020 through
April 30, 2021

Period May 1,
2021, through
September 30,

2021

Transaction
accounting
adjustments

Other
transaction
accounting
adjustments  Note

Unaudited
Combined Pro

Forma Year ended
September 30, 2021

Revenues   499,347   462,664   114   —   (a)   962,125
Cost of sales   (213,197)   (311,693)   108,412   —   (a), (b), (c)   (416,477)

Gross profit   286,150   150,971   108,526   —    545,648

Operating expenses
Selling and distribution expenses   (111,808)   (123,663)   (16,460)   —   (a), (c)   (251,930)
General administration expenses   (52,628)   (31,039)   1,567   —   (a), (d)   (82,100)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (1,523)   20,585   (53)   —   (a)   19,009
Other income, net   1,280   (1,673)   12   —   (a)   (381)

Profit from operations   121,471   15,181   93,593   —    230,247

Finance income (cost), net   (1,753)   (28,958)   (11)   (48,916)  (a), (e)   (79,638)

Profit (loss) before tax   119,718   (13,777)   93,582   (48,916)   150,609

Income tax (expense) benefit   (20,694)   (3,428)   (20,471)   10,418  (a), (f)   (34,172)

Net profit (loss)   99,024   (17,205)   73,111   (38,498)   116,437

91

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma for fiscal 2020

   Predecessor

(in thousands of Euros)

Year ended
September 30,

2020

Transaction
accounting
adjustments

Other
transaction
accounting
adjustments   Note

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Year ended
September 30,

2020
Revenues   727,932   616   —   (a)   728,548
Cost of sales   (328,298)   (139,974)   —   (a), (b), (c)   (468,272)

Gross profit   399,634   (139,358)   —    260,276

Operating expenses
Selling and distribution expenses   (187,615)   (28,503)   —   (a), (c)   (216,118)
General administration expenses   (66,896)   (4,176)   —   (a), (d)   (71,071)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (15,984)   (74)   —   (a)   (16,058)
Other income, net   245   20   —   (a)   266

Profit (loss) from operations   129,384   (172,091)   —    (42,706)

Finance income (cost), net   (3,950)   (39)   (83,179)  (a), (e)   (87,169)

Profit (loss) before tax   125,434   (172,131)   (83,179)   (129,875)

Income tax (expense) benefit   (24,116)   31,805   15,992  (a), (f)   23,680

Net profit (loss)   101,318   (140,326)   (67,187)   (106,195)

(a) Represents the adjustment to consolidate the business relating to Birkenstock Cosmetics GmbH & Co. KG (including its subsidiaries) and
Birkenstock Immobilien GmbH & Co. KG, together referred to as the “Predecessor Unconsolidated Entities,” as this business is part of the
successor consolidation group, but not the predecessor consolidation group. In the Unaudited Combined Pro Forma for fiscal 2021, this results in
an increase in Corporate/Other Revenue of €0.1 million, an increase in cost of sales of €0.1 million, an increase in Selling and distribution expenses
of €1.6 million, an increase in General administration expenses of €0.9 million, an increase in Foreign exchange loss of €0.1 million, and negligible

[…]

fiscal 2021 increased by €146.9 million, or 43%, to €488.0 million from €341.1 million for fiscal 2020 and Unaudited Pro Forma for fiscal
2020, due to a volume-driven increase resulting from high demand across all channels. After COVID-19 lockdowns, revenues recovered
across all channels and product categories.

Revenues for the Europe segment for the 2021 Successor and Predecessor Periods and Unaudited Combined Pro Forma for fiscal
2021 increased by €70.7 million, or 23%, to €375.3 million from €304.6 million for fiscal 2020 and Unaudited Pro Forma for fiscal 2020, due
to broad-based revenue growth across all channels. While B2B accounts recovered after the COVID-19 lockdowns, DTC continued its
historical growth trend due to increased online purchases.

Revenues for the APMA segment for the 2021 Successor and Predecessor Periods and Unaudited Combined Pro Forma for fiscal
2021 increased by €15.9 million, or 20%, to €96.9 million from €81.0 million for fiscal 2020 and Unaudited Pro Forma for fiscal 2020, due to
a strong increase in ASP.

113

Table of Contents

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin by segment

   Successor   Predecessor   Historical

(In thousands of Euros)

Period May 1,
2021, through
September 30,

2021

Period October 1,
2020, through
April 30, 2021

Year ended
September 30,

2020   € Change   % Change
Americas   78,767   100,509   102,057   77,219   76%

   35%   38%   30%   7pp
Europe   61,649   47,308   88,786   20,171   23%

   32%   26%   29%   0pp
APMA   12,326   14,284   17,661   8,949   51%

   26%   29%   22%   6pp

Reportable segment Adjusted EBITDA   152,742   162,101   208,504   106,339   51%
   33%   33%   29%   4pp

Corporate/Other   (12,402)   (10,101)   (13,720)   (8,783)   64%
   (1,395)%   (1,047)%   (1,080)%   (133)pp

Group Adjusted EBITDA   140,340   152,000   194,784   97,556   50%

Adjusted EBITDA margin   30%   30%   27%   3pp

Americas Adjusted EBITDA during the 2021 Successor and Predecessor Periods increased by €77.2 million, or 76%, to
€179.3 million from €102.1 million for fiscal 2020, primarily due to revenue growth of 43%. In addition, the Adjusted EBITDA margin
increase of 7 percentage points from 30% for fiscal 2020 to 37% during the 2021 Successor and Predecessor Periods supported the
Adjusted EBITDA growth. The Adjusted EBITDA margin increase was driven by economies of scale in cost of sales as well as in selling